This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:40369-2021:TEXT:EN:HTML

Belgium-Brussels: Transport services (excl. Waste transport) 2021/S 018-040369

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Services

Legal Basis:

Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 2018/1046

Procurement award procedure applying to European Union external actions financed from the general budget of the European Union and the European Development Fund (EDF)

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: European Union, represented by the European Commission, on behalf of and for the account of

Bosnia and Herzegovina

Town: Brussels

NUTS code: BE100 Arr. de Bruxelles-Capitale / Arr. van Brussel-Hoofdstad

Postal code: B-1049 Country: Belgium

E-mail: DELEGATION-BOSNIA-AND-HERZEGOVINA-PROCUREMENT@eeas.europa.eu

Internet address(es):

Main address: https://ec.europa.eu/neighbourhood-enlargement/node en

1.4) Type of the contracting authority

European institution/agency or international organisation

1.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:

Capacity Building of BiH Railways Regulatory Board Focusing on the Fourth Railway Package Reference number: NEAR/SJJ/2020/EA-RP/0020

II.1.2) Main CPV code

60000000 Transport services (excl. Waste transport)

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description:

Provision of services related to capacity building of Bosnia and Herzegovina Railways Regulatory Board, focusing on the Fourth Railway Package.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

27/01/2021 S18 1/3

27/01/2021 2 / 3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60000000 Transport services (excl. Waste transport)

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS code: BA BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

Main site or place of performance:

Bosnia and Herzegovina (Region IPA instrument).

II.2.4) **Description of the procurement:**

Capacity building of BiH Railways Regulatory Board focusing on the Fourth Railway Package.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Price is not the only criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents (best price-quality ratio) / Weighting: 80/20

Price - Weighting: 80/20

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: yes Identification of the project:

Instrument for pre-accession assistance for rural development.

II.2.14) Additional information

Subsequent to the initial contract resulting from the current tender procedure, new services or works consisting in the repetition of similar services or works, may not be entrusted to the initial contractor by negotiated procedure without prior publication of a contract notice, provided the new services or works are in conformity with the same basic project.

Section IV: Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number in the OJ S: 2020/S 197-473400

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract

Title:

Capacity Building of BiH Railways Regulatory Board Focusing on the Fourth Railway Package

A contract/lot is awarded: no

V.1) Information on non-award

The contract/lot is not awarded

Other reasons (discontinuation of procedure)

Section VI: Complementary information

27/01/2021 S18 2 / 3

27/01/2021 3 / 3

VI.3) Additional information:

See internet address provided in Section I.3). For any additional information, please refer to the document 'Information to candidates and tenderers'.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Official name: General Court of the European Union Postal address: rue du Fort Niedergrünewald

Town: Luxembourg Postal code: 2925 Country: Luxembourg

E-mail: GC.Registry@curia.europa.eu

Telephone: +352 4303-1

Internet address: http://curia.europa.eu

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:

See internet address provided in section I.3).

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:

22/01/2021

27/01/2021 S18 3 / 3